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Double-Digit Wins Punctuate Thanksgiving Weekend
Boston College Participates in Inaugural Country Classic With NCAA's Top Teams

RECENT RESULTS

Wednesday 11/27
at MC 4, Brown 3

Friday 11/29

at#4 NU 11, HC 0 *

Yale 6 vs UConn 2 @

#1 Minnesota 2 vs. #8 BC 2 (OT) $
Penn State 4 at UVM 0 %

Maine 6 at Dartmouth 1

*Hockey East

@ Nutmeg Classic at Quinnipiac

$ Country Classic (Nashville, Tenn.)
% Windjammer Classic at Vermont

Saturday 11/30
at PC 10, Brown 0 &
#9 Minn. Duluth 5vs. UConn 1 @
Minn. State 2 at UVYM 0 %
#2 Wisconsin 5vs #8BC 3 §
at Dartmouth 5, Maine 2

& Mayor’s Cup

@ Nutmeg Classic at Quinnipiac

$ Country Classic (Nashville, Tenn.)
% Windjammer Classic at Vermont

Sunday 12/1
HC 1atMCO0*

*Hockey East

HOCKEY EAST HEADLINES

Providence recorded their fourth-straight victory when they defeated Brown in the
25th iteration of the Mayor’s Cup. The Friars captured their fifth consecutive victory
in the annual meeting of cross-town rivals in the form of a 10-0 shutout victory over
the Bears. Seven different players found the back of the net, with Sara Hjalmars-
son (Bankeryd, Sweden) leading the offensive charge with a hat trick and three
assists.

#4 Northeastern earned two points in league play in its only game of the weekend
with an 11-0 win over Holy Cross, the most goals scored by any team in the league
this season. The Huskies had 14 different players contribute at least one point in
the effort. On the back end, freshman netminder Gwyneth Philips (Athens, Ohio)
posted a career-high 24 saves en route to earning her second shutout of the sea-
son in just her second career start.

Holy Cross earned its first ever regular-season series sweep since joining Hock-
ey East with a 1-0 shutout victory at Merrimack on Sunday afternoon. Sophomore
defenseman Emma Lange (Cheshire, Conn.) scored the only goal of the game,
while Jada Brenon (Pendleton, N.Y.) kicked out all 30 shots she faced to record
the Crusaders’ first-ever shutout in Hockey East play.

Merrimack’s Mikyla Grant-Mentis (Brampton, Ont.) turned in a four-point perfor-
mance to lead Merrimack to a 4-3 win over Brown on Tuesday. The senior forward
contributed three goals, including the decisive tally, and one assist.

#8 Boston College competed against the top two teams in the country last week-
end in the inaugural Country Classic in Nashville, Tennessee. The Eagles secured
a 2-2 draw with #1 Minnesota on Friday before being handed a 5-3 setback from
#2 Wisconsin, including an empty net goal.

Maine split a series with Dartmouth over the weekend that saw senior forward
Tereza Vanisova (Strakonice, Czech Republic) become the Black Bears’ all-time
leading scorer. With two goals and three assists on the weekend, Vanisova now
has 117 career points on 58 goals and 59 assists.

2019-20 ARMY ROTC HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf.Off. Conf. Def.

1. Boston College 14 10 3 1 21 1142 3.50 (2) 1.71(3)

2. Northeastern 12 10 2 O 20 13-2-0 3.67 (1) 0.75 (1)

3. UConn 9 5 3 1 11 8-7-1 2.11 (T5) 1.67 (2)
Boston University 10 5 4 1 11 10-4-1 2.10(7) 1.90 (4)
New Hampshire 12 5 6 1 11 7-7-2 2.00 (8) 2.25 (5)

6. Providence 9 5 4 0 10 8-6-2 2.11 (T5) 2.56 (6)

7. Maine 10 4 5 1 9 772 250(3)  2.70(T7)

8. Vermont 10 2 5 3 7 575 240 (4)  2.70(T7) ARMY RoTc

9. Holy Cross 11 3 80 6 3-11-3 0.73 (10) 3.73 (10)

10. Merrimack 13 110 2 4  4-12-2 1.77 (9) 3.38(9)
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% HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

SARA HJALMARSSON
PROVIDENCE

Sara Hjalmarsson (Bank-
eryd, Sweden) scored

six points in Providence’s
10-0 win against Brown in
the annual Mayor’s Cup,
more than any other NCAA
player has recorded in a
single game this season.
Her three goals and three
assists were the most in
the country last week,
including two power-play
goals and three pow-
er-play points.

% PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

KATY KNOLL
NORTHEASTERN

Katy Knoll (Amherst, N.Y.)
picks up back-to-back Pro
Ambitions Rookie of the
Week honors after leading
all HEAW freshmen with
one goal, four assists, five
points, and a plus-six rating
last week. Her offensive out-
burst helped Northeastern

I U BANK:
to an 11-0 win over league

e KL
rival Holy Cross. Knoll now Proud Sip & A I ‘fuur HOmE TQWn BUI"‘I[{
has points in six of her last II::}.-I pe = :

Union H
seven games (3g, 8a). s

% HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

GWYNETH PHILIPS
NORTHEASTERN

Gwyneth Philips (Athens,
Ohio) picked up a 24-save
shutout, a career-high

for the freshman, in her
second NCAA start Friday
against Holy Cross. In her
Husky debut on Nov. 16
at New Hampshire, Philips
also posted a shutout,
making 20 saves. This
year, in 124:15 of work,
Philips has yet to allow a
goal with 44 saves and
registering two wins.
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% HOCKEY EAST TOP PERFORMERS

Kelly Browne, BC (So., F; Burlington, Mass.) Picked up three points on one goal and two assists in the Country Classic ... scored a
short-handed goal against No. 1 Minnesota and added two assists against No. 2 Wisconsin. She had 24 face-off wins on the weekend and
added five shots on goal.

Hannah Bilka, BC (Fr., F; Coppell, Texas) Picked up an assist against No. 1 Minnesota and against No. 2 Wisconsin to finish the Country
Classic with two points. She added four shots on goal and one blocked shot.

Cayla Barnes, BC (R-So., D; Eastvale, Calif.) Scored a goal against No. 2 Wisconsin and added six shots on goal and eight blocks over
two games against the Badgers and No. 1 Minnesota.

Emma Lange, HC (So., D; Chesire, Conn.) Scored the only goal, her collegiate first, in a 1-0 win over Merrimack on Sunday to push Holy
Cross to its first-ever season sweep of a Hockey East opponent.

Jada Brenon, HC (So., G; Pendleton, N.Y.) Earned her first collegiate shutout in 1-0 win over Merrimack, posting 30 saves, the first shutout
for Holy Cross in league history.

Tereza Vanisova, ME (Sr., F; Strakonice, Czech Republic) Became the Black Bears’ all-time leading point-getter with two goals and three
assists on the weekend. Vanisova now has 117 career points on 58 goals and 59 assists.

Ida Press, ME (So., D; Uppsala, Sweden) Netted a goal in each of Maine’s two games against Dartmouth, helping the Black Bears to a
split series on the road.

Morgan Trimper, ME (Fr., F; Bangor, Maine) Handed out three helpers, including an assist on the game-winning goal, in Maine’s 6-1 win
at Dartmouth on Friday.

Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC (Sr., F; Brampton, Ont.) Turned in a four-point performance to lead Merrimack to a 4-3 win over Brown on Tues-
day. The senior forward contributed three goals, including the decisive tally, and one assist.

Chloe Aurard, NU (So., F; Villard-de-Lans, France) Racked up five points on three goals and two assists to power the Huskies’ offense to
an 11-0 win over Holy Cross.

Lauren Maclnnis, NU (Jr., D; St. Louis, Mo.) Netted her first three collegiate points off two goals and one assists in the 11-0 win over Holy
Cross. Maclnnis also posted one block in the Huskies sixth shutout of the season.

Lauren DeBlois, PC (Fr., D; Lewiston, Maine) Dished out three assists and scored the game-winning goal in Providence’s 10-0 rout of
cross-town rival Brown to capture the annual Mayor’s Cup for the fifth year in a row and extend the Friar’'s winning streak to four games.

% UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Wednesday 12/4 Friday 12/5 Friday 12/6

NU at HC - 6:05pm * UConn at PC - 6pm * UNH at MC - 6pm *
UVM at Maine - 6pm *

* Hockey East * Hockey East PC at UConn - 6pm *

BC at BU - 7pm *+

* Hockey East
+ NESNplus
Saturday 12/7

BU at BC - 1:30pm *+
UVM at Maine - 2pm *

* Hockey East
+ NESNplus
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Player School Yr. Pos. GPPPG G-A-P
1. Alina Mueller NU SO F 12 1.75 6-15-21
2. Hannah Bilka BC FR F 14 1.36 10-9-19
3. Kelly Browne BC SO F 14 1.29 6-12-18
4. Chloé Aurard NU SO F 12 1.42 9-8-17
5. Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SR F 12 1.25 9-6-15
6. Val Caldwell UVM JR F 10 1.20 3-9-12
Skylar Fontaine NU JR D 12 1.00 5-7-12
Katy Knoll NU FR F 12 1.00 3-9-12
Cayla Barnes BC SO D 13 0.92 2-10-12
10. Sini Karjalainen UVM SO D 10 1.10 2- 9-11
Savannah Norcross BC SO F 14 0.79 8- 3-11
% HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS
Conferece Goals Against Average
Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Aerin Frankel NU 593:19 9 0.91
2. Corinne Schroeder BU  479:30 12 150
3.  Morgan Fisher UConn  422:09 12 1.71
3. Maddy McArthur BC 664:15 20 1.81
5. Ava Boutilier UNH 631:35 21 1.99
Conference Save Percentage
Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Aerin Frankel NU 222 9 961
2. Corinne Schroeder BU 214 12 947
3.  Morgan Fisher UConn 181 12 .938
4. Ava Boutilier UNH 293 21 .933
5. Carly Jackson ME 175 15 921

PNC BANK THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “PNC Bank Three
Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2019-20 include:

Player School CL Pos.
Hannah Bilka BC Fr. F
Ava Boutilier UNH Jr. G
Kelly Browne BC So. F
Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC Sr. F
Tereza Vanisova Maine Sr. F
Tessa Ward NU Jr. F

= PNCBANK
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% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST

PLAYER OF THE WEEK ROOKIE OF THE WEEK DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week  Player Week __ Player Week _ Player

Sept. 30 Maddy McArthur, BC Sept. 30 Carly Beniek, HC Sept. 30 Ava Boutilier, UNH

Oct. 7 Hannah Bilka, BC Oct. 7 Bailey Burton, PC Oct. 7 Aerin Frankel, NU

Oct. 14 Alina Mueller, NU Oct. 14 Lily Humphrey, UVM Oct. 14 Ava Boutilier, UNH

Oct. 21 Lindsay Agnew, BC Oct. 21 Nikki Harnett, UNH Oct. 21 Corinne Schroeder, BU

Alina Mueller, NU Oct. 28 Hannah Bilka, BC Oct. 28 Clare Minnerath, PC

Oct. 28  Sini Karajalainen, UVM Nov. 4  Tamara Thiérus, UNH Nov. 4  Aerin Frankel, NU

Nov. 4  Kelly Browne, BC Nov. 11 Julia Nearis, BU Nov. 11 Blanka Skodova, UVM

Nov. 11 Natalie Snodgrass, UConn Nov. 18 Peyton Anderson, NU Nov. 18 Jada Brenon, HC

Nov. 18 Rachel Moore, HC Nov. 25 Katy Knoll, NU Nov. 25 Loryn Porter, ME

Nov. 25 Jesse Compher, BU Dec.2  Katy Knoll, NU Ava Boutilier, UNH

Dec.2 Sara Hjalmarsson, PC Dec.2  Gwyneth Philips, NU

% HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
r Month _ Player Month __ Player

Sept./Oct.  Alina Mueller, NU Sept./Oct. Hannah Bilka, BC Sept./Oct.  Corinne Schroeder, BU

Nov. Nov. Nov.

Dec. Dec. Dec.

Jan. Jan. Jan.

Feb. Feb. Feb.

March March March

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine USCHO.com
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 11/26 Women’s College Hockey Poll - 12/2

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1. Minnesota, 190 (19) 13-1-2 1 1. Wisconsin, 143 (8) 16-1-1 2
2. Wisconsin, 171 14-1-1 2 2. Minnesota, 142 (7) 14-1-3 1
3. Cornell, 150 7-0-1 3 3. Northeastern, 111 13-2-0 4
4. Northeastern, 127 12-2-0 4 4. Cornell, 109 9-1-1 3
5. Princeton, 101 9-2-0 8 5. Ohio State, 77 10-4-4 6
6. Clarkson, 95 10-2-4 5 6. Princeton, 74 9-2-0 5
7. Ohio State, 82 9-3-4 7 7. Clarkson, 63 12-2-4 7
8. Boston College, 60 11-3-1 6 8. Boston College, 52 11-4-2 8
9. Minnesota Duluth, 43 7-5-2 10 9. Boston University, 24 10-4-1 10
10. Boston University, 20 10-4-1 NR 10. Minnesota Duluth, 19 8-6-2 9
Others receiving votes: Harvard 3, Robert Morris 2, Colgate 1, Others receiving votes: Mercyhurst 5, Robert Morris 5, Harvard 1
New Hampshire 1.
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Boston College
11-4-2
(10-3-1 WHEA)

SEPTEMBER

21 PWHPA (ex) W, 3-2
27  at Merrimack * W, 2-0
28 at Merrimack * W, 3-1
OCTOBER

3 at Holy Cross * W, 6-0
5 at Syracuse W, 4-3
18 MERRIMACK * W, 8-0
20 atVermont* W, 3-2
25 HOLY CROSS * W, 5-1
26 MAINE * T, 3-3 (OT)
NOVEMBER

1 NEW HAMPSHIRE * W, 5-2
2 PROVIDENCE * W, 5-2
9 at UConn * L, 25
15  at Boston University * W, 4-2
19 NORTHEASTERN * L, 0-3
22 UCONN * L, 1-2
23 atUConn* W, 2-1
29 vs. Minnesota ! T, 2-2 (OT)
30 vs Wisconsin ! L, 35
DECEMBER

6 at Boston University * 7:05 PM
7 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *  1:30 PM
31  HARVARD 2:00 PM
JANUARY

10 NORTHEASTERN * 2:00 PM
12 at Northeastern * 2:05 PM
17 VERMONT * 6:00 PM
18 VERMONT * 2:00 PM
24  PROVIDENCE * 2:00 PM
25 atProvidence * 2:00 PM
31 HOLY CROSS * 6:00 PM
FEBRUARY

4 vs Boston University (BP) 8:00 PM
7 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 2:00 PM
11 vs. Northeastern/Harvard (BP) TBA
14 at Maine 2:00 PM
15 at Maine * 2:00 PM
22  at New Hampshire * 2:00 PM

* Hockey East
(BP) Beanpot
I Country Classic (Bellevue, Tenn.)

Boston University

10-4-1
(5-4-1 WHEA)

OCTOBER

6 at Union W, 2-1
11 MERRIMACK * T, 2-2 (OT)
12 at New Hampshire * L, 2-4
18 at UConn* W, 1-0
20 atMaine W, 3-1
25 atPenn State W, 5-2
26 at Penn State W, 5-1
NOVEMBER

1 NORTHEASTERN * L, 1-2
2 at Northeastern * L, 0-2
9 at Providence * W, 2-1
12 YALE W, 3-1
15 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 2-4
19 HARVARD W, 6-2
23 atVermont* W, 3-2 (OT)
24  at Vermont * W, 5-1
DECEMBER

6 BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM
7 at Boston College * 2:00 PM
JANUARY

4 MAINE * 3:00 PM
5 MAINE * 3:00 PM
10 at Providence * 6:00 PM
11 PROVIDENCE * 3:00 PM
17 HOLY CROSS * 7:00 PM
18 at Holy Cross * 3:00 PM
24  MERRIMACK * 7:00 PM
25 at Merrimack * 2:00 PM
28 at Northeastern * 7:00 PM
31 VERMONT * 7:00 PM
FEBRUARY

4 vs. Boston College (BP) 8:00 PM
8 at Holy Cross * 2:00 PM
11 vs. Harvard/Northeastern (BP) TBD
15 at New Hampshire * 2:00 PM
16 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 3:00 PM
21 UCONN * 7:00 PM
22 UCONN * 3:00 PM

* Hockey East
(BP) Beanpot

QO UConn
Y ¢ 8-7-1
(5-3-1 WHEA)
SEPTEMBER
27 RYERSON (ex) W, 5-1
28 CONN WHALE (ex) W, 4-1
OCTOBER
4 at LIU Brooklyn W, 4-0
5 at LIU Brooklyn W, 6-1
11 NEW HAMPSHIRE * L, 0-2
12 at Holy Cross * W, 2-0
18 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * L, 0-1
19  at Merrimack * W, 4-3 (OT)
25 vs. Colgate + L, 2-6
25 vs. Mercyhurst + L, 1-3
NOVEMBER
5 BROWN W, 7-0
9 BOSTON COLLEGE * W, 5-2
15 VERMONT * T, 2-2 (OT)
17 at Maine * W, 3-2
22  atBoston College * W, 2-1
23 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 1-2
29 vs.YaleA” L, 2-6
30 vs.UMDA L, 1-5
DECEMBER
6 PROVIDENCE * 6:00 PM
7 at Providence * 3:00 PM
JANUARY
3 HOLY CROSS * 6:00 PM
4 at Holy Cross * 1:00 PM
10 at New Hampshire * 6:00 PM
11 at New Hampshire * 2:00 PM
17  at Northeastern * 6:00 PM
18 NORTHEASTERN * 3:00 PM
24  MAINE * 6:00 PM
25 MAINE * 3:00 PM
31 at Northeastern * 2:00 PM
FEBRUARY
1 PROVIDENCE * 3:00 PM
7 at Vermont * 6:00 PM
8 at Vermont * 4:00 PM
14  MERRIMACK * 6:00 PM
15  MARRIMACK * 3:00 PM
21 at Boston University * 7:00 PM
22  at Boston University * 3:00 PM

* Hockey East

+ Icebreaker Tournament (Buffalo, NY)
N Nutmeg Classic (Hamden, CT)

Holy Cross
3-11-3
(3-8-0 WHEA)

SEPTEMBER

21 at Colgate L, 1-4
27 PENN STATE T, 3-3 (OT)
29 PENN STATE T, 1-1 (OT)
OCTOBER

3 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 0-6
12 UCONN * L, 0-2
19 at St. Lawrence L, 1-5
20 at St. Lawrence L, 1-4
25 at Boston College * L, 1-5
27 RPI T, 2-2- (OT)
NOVEMBER

1 PROVIDENCE * L, 0-1
3 at New Hampshire * L, 0-3
8 at Northeastern * L, 0-6
9 MAINE * L, 0-3
14 MERRIMACK * W, 2-1
15 at Merrimack * W, 4-3
29  at Northeastern * L, O-11
DECEMBER

1 at Merrimack * W, 1-0
4 PROVIDENCE * 6:00 PM
JANUARY

3 at UConn * 6:00 PM
4 UCONN * 1:00 PM
10 at Maine * 2:00 PM
11 at Maine * 2:00 PM
17 at Boston University * 7:00 PM
18 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *  3:00 PM
24 at New Hampshire * 5:00 PM
25 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 1:00 PM
31 at Boston College * 6:00 PM
FEBRUARY

2 at Vermont * 1:00 PM
8 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *  3:00 PM
15  VERMONT * 1:00 PM
16 VERMONT * 1:00 PM
21 PROVIDENCE * 7:00 PM
22  atProvidence * 3:00 PM

* Hockey East

Maine
7-7-2
(4-5-1 WHEA)

SEPTEMBER

27  NEW BRUNSWICK (ex) W, 4-2
OCTOBER

4 at Sacred Heart W, 4-0
5 at Sacred Heart W, 7-0
11 QUINNIPIAC L, 2-3 (OT)
12 QUINNIPIAC T, 0-0 (OT)
18 NORTHEASTERN * L, 1-6
20 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * L, 1-8
25 at New Hampshire * W, 3-0
26  at Boston College * T, 3-3 (OT)
NOVEMBER

8 at Merrimack * L, 3-4 (OT)
9 at Holy Cross * W, 3-0
15  PROVIDENCE * W, 5-4 (OT)
17 UCONN * L, 2-3
23 at Northeastern * L, 1-2
24 at Northeastern * W, 3-2 (OT)
29 at Dartmouth W, 6-1
30 at Dartmouth L, 2-5
DECEMBER

6 VERMONT * 6:00 PM
7 VERMONT * 2:00 PM
14 at Franklin Pierce 3:00 PM
JANUARY

4 at Boston University * 3:00 PM
5 at Boston University * 3:00 PM
10 HOLY CROSS * 2:00 PM
11 HOLY CROSS * 2:00 PM
17 MERRIMACK * 2:00 PM
18 MERRIMACK * 2:00 PM
24 atUConn* 6:00 PM
25 atUConn* 3:00 PM
31  NEW HAMPSHIRE * 2:00 PM
FEBRUARY

1 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 2:00 PM
7 at Providence * 6:00 PM
8 at Providence * 3:00 PM
14 BOSTON COLLEGE * 2:00 PM
15 BOSTON COLLEGE * 2:00 PM
22 atVermont* 4:00 PM

* Hockey East



‘ Merrimack
w 4-12-2
(1-10-2 WHEA)

SEPTEMBER
27 BOSTON COLLEGE *
28 BOSTON COLLEGE *

OCTOBER
4 RPI
5 RPI

11 at Boston University * T,

18 at Boston University *

19  UCONN~ L,
25 VERMONT * T,

26 VERMONT *
NOVEMBER

1 at Minn State Mankato
2 at Minn State Mankato

8 MAINE * W,

14 at Holy Cross *
15 HOLY CROSS *
22 PROVIDENCE *

23 atProvidence * L,
27 BROWN
DECEMBER

1 HOLY CROSS *

6 NEW HAMPSHIRE *
7 at New Hampshire *
JANUARY

3 QUINNIPIAC

4 QUINNIPIAC

11 atVermont *

17  at Maine *

18 at Maine *

at Boston University *
25 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
25 atProvidence *
FEBRUARY

7 NORTHEASTERN *

8 NEW HAMPSHIRE *
14 at UConn*

15 atUConn*

21 NORTHEASTERN *
22  at Northeastern *

* Hockey East
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6:00 PM
4:00 PM

6:00 PM
2:00 PM
4:00 PM
2:00 PM
2:00 PM
7:00 PM
2:00 PM
6:00 PM

6:00 PM
2:00 PM
6:00 PM
2:00 PM
6:00 PM
2:00 PM

SEPTEMBER

29 FRANKLIN PIERCE
OCTOBER

3 ST. LAWRENCE

4 ST. LAWRENCE T,
11 atUConn*

12 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
18 at Vermont* T,
20 at Northeastern *

25 MAINE *

26  at Providence *
NOVEMBER

1 at Boston College *

3 HOLY CROSS *

8 VERMONT * W,
9 VERMONT *

15 at Northeastern *

16 NORTHEASTERN *

23 atHarvard
DECEMBER

6 at Merrimack *

7 MERRIMACK *
JANUARY

3 at Penn State

4 at Penn State

10  UCONN *

11 UCONN *

17  PROVIDENCE *

18 PROVIDENCE *

24 HOLY CROSS *

25 atHoly Cross *

31 at Maine *

FEBRUARY

1 at Maine *

2 DARTMOUTH

7 at Boston College *

8 at Merrimack *

15 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
16  at Boston University *
22 BOSTON COLLEGE *

New Hampshire

7-7-2

(5-6-1 WHEA)

* Hockey East
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6:00 PM
3:00 PM

2:00 PM
2:00 PM
6:00 PM
2:00 PM
6:00 PM
2:00 PM
5:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00 PM

2:00 PM
7:00 PM
2:00 PM
2:00 PM
2:00 PM
3:00 PM
2:00 PM

Northeastern
13-2-0
(10-2-0 WHEA)

OCTOBER

4 at Union W, 5-0
11 at Syracuse W, 2-1
12 at Syracuse W, 6-3
18 at Maine * W, 6-1
20 NEW HAMPSHIRE * W, 4-1
25 atProvidence * L, O-1
NOVEMBER

1 at Boston University * W, 2-1
2 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * W, 2-0
8 HOLY CROSS * W, 6-0
15 NEW HAMPSHIRE * W, 5-1
16 at New Hampshire * W, 1-0
19  at Boston College * W, 3-0
23  MAINE * W, 2-1
24  MAINE * L, 2-3 (OT)
29 HOLY CROSS * W, 11-0
DECEMBER

4 at Holy Cross * 6:00 PM
30 VERMONT * 4:00 PM
JANUARY

4 vs. Colgate # 6:00 PM

5 vs. Wisconsin/Robert Morris # TBD

10 BOSTON COLLEGE * 6:00 PM
11 at Boston College * 2:00 PM
17 UCONN * 6:00 PM
18 atUConn* 3:00 PM
24  atVermont * 6:00 PM
25 atVermont* 4:00 PM
28 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *  7:00 PM
31  UCONN * 2:00 PM
FEBRUARY

4 vs. Harvard (BP) 4:30 PM
7 at Merrimack * 6:00 PM
11 vs. BC/BU (BP) TBD
14  PROVIDENCE * 3:00 PM
15 at Providence * 3:00 PM
21 at Merrimack * 6:00 PM
22 MERRIMACK * 6:00 PM

* Hockey East
# Robert Morris Tournament (Moon
Township, PA)
(BP) Beanpot

Providence

8-6-2

@i (5-4-0 WHEA)
SEPTEMBER
28 NEW BRUNSWICK (ex) W, 1-0
OCTOBER
4 QUINNIPIAC L, 1-2
5 at Quinnipiac W, 3-2
11 at Bemidji State W, 5-1
12 at Bemidji State T, 2-2 (OT)
18 PENN STATE L, 2-4
19 PENN STATE T, 2-2 (OT)
25 NORTHEASTERN * W, 1-0
26 NEW HAMPSHIRE * L, 2-6
NOVEMBER
1 at Holy Cross * W, 1-0
2 at Boston College * L, 2-5
9 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * L, 1-2
15  at Maine * L, 4-5 (OT)
17 VERMONT * W, 3-2
22  at Merrimack * W, 2-1
23 MERRIMACK * W, 3-2 (OT)
30 vs. Brown @ W, 10-0
DECEMBER
6 at UConn * 6:00 PM
7 UCONN * 3:00 PM
JANUARY
4 at Vermont * 4:00 PM
5 at Vermont * 2:00 PM
10 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *  6:00 PM
11 at Boston University * 3:00 PM
17 at New Hampshire * 6:00 PM
18 at New Hampshire * 2:00 PM
24  BOSTON COLLEGE * 6:00 PM
25 at Boston College * 3:00 PM
31  MERRIMACK * 6:00 PM
FEBRUARY
1 at UConn * 3:00 PM
7 MAINE * 6:00 PM
8 MAINE * 2:00 PM
14 at Northeastern * 7:00 PM
15 NORTHEASTERN * 3:00 PM
21 at Holy Cross * 7:00 PM
22 HOLY CROSS * 3:00 PM

* Hockey East
@ Mayor’s Cup

Vermont
5-7-5
(2-5-3 WHEA)
SEPTEMBER
28 U OTTAWA (ex) L, 0-3
OCTOBER
4 at RIT W, 3-1
5 at RIT T, 4-4 (OT)
10 ST. LAWRENCE T, 2-2 (OT)
11 ST. LAWRENCE W, 5-2
18 NEW HAMPSHIRE * T, 3-3 (OT)
20 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 2-3
25 at Merrimack * T, 3-3 (OT)
26 at Merrimack * W, 6-2
29 DARTMOUTH W, 4-2
NOVEMBER
8 at New Hampshire * L, 1-2 (OT)
9 at New Hampshire * W, 1-0
15 atUConn * T, 2-2 (OT)
17 at Providence * L, 2-3
23 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * L, 2-3
24 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * L, 1-5
29 vs. Penn State & L, 0-4
30 vs. Minnesota State L, 0-2
DECEMBER
6 at Maine * 6:00 PM
7 at Maine * 2:00 PM
30 at Northeastern * 4:00 PM
JANUARY
4 PROVIDENCE * 4:00 PM
5 PROVIDENCE * 2:00 PM
11 MERRIMACK * 4:00 PM
17  at Boston College * TBA
18 at Boston College * TBA
24  NORTHEASTERN * 6:00 PM
25 NORTHEASTERN * 4:00 PM
31 at Boston University * 7:00 PM
FEBRUARY
2 HOLY CROSS * 1:00 PM
7 UCONN * 6:00 PM
8 UCONN * 4:00 PM
15 at Holy Cross * 1:00 PM
16  at Holy Cross * 1:00 PM
22 MAINE * 4:00 PM

* Hockey East
& Windjammer Classic



Conference Scoring Leaders
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Alina Mueller
Hannah Bilka
Kelly Browne
Chloé Aurard
Mikyla Grant-Mentis
Val Caldwell
Skylar Fontaine
Katy Knoll

Cayla Barnes

Sini Karjalainen
Savannah Norcross
Tereza VaniSova
Sammy Davis
Delaney Belinskas
Olivia Finocchiaro
Alexie Guay
Celine Tedenby
Corinne McCool
Ali Beltz

Dominika Laskova
Lindsay Agnew
Meghara McManus
Veronika Pettey
Mia Brown

Carlee Turner
Kate Holmes
Keisha DiCaire
Caroline DiFiore

Skylar Fontaine
Cayla Barnes
Sini Karjalainen
Alexie Guay
Whitney Dove
Abby Cook
Hadley Hartmetz
Emily Rickwood
Tori Howran
Paige Capistran
Taylor Leech
Maude Poulin-Labelle
Megan Carter
Avery Fransoo
Chloe Gonsalves
Brooke Hobson

Hannah Bilka
Katy Knoll
Alexie Guay
Kate Holmes
Caroline DiFiore
Ida Kuoppala
Lily Humphrey
Jess Schryver
Hadley Hartmetz
Julia Nearis
Bailey Burton
Peyton Anderson
Tamara Thiérus
Megan Carter
Paige McArthur

NU
BC
BC
NU
MC
UVM
NU
NU
BC
UVM
BC
ME
BU
BC
BC
BC
ME
UVM
ME
MC
BC
UNH
NU
NU
UNH
NU
MC
BC

NU
BC
UVM
BC
PC
BU
BC
UNH
UNH
NU
ME
UvM
NU
PC
PC
NU

BC
NU
BC
NU
BC
ME
UvVM
NU
BC
BU
PC
NU
UNH
NU
HCR

Scoring

GP G-A-P
SO F 12 6-15-21
FR F 14 10-9-19
SO F 14 6-12-18
SO F 12 9-8-17
SR F 13 9-6-15
JR F 10 3-9-12
JR D 12 5-7-12
FR F 12 3-9-12
SO D 13 2-10-12
SO D 10 2-9-11
SO F 14 8-3-11
SR F 8 5-5-10
SR F 10 1-9-10
SR F 13 8-2-10
SO F 14 3-7-10
FR D 14 2-8-10
SO F 9 5-4-9
SO F 10 4-5-9
SO F 10 2-7-9
JR F 12 1-8-9
SR F 14 3-6-9
SR F 12 6-2-8
JR F 12 4-4-8
SO F 12 4-4-8
SR F 12 3-5-8
FR F 12 2-6-8
SO F 13 1-7-8
FR F 14 3-5-8

Defenseman Scoring

GP

JR D 12
SO D 13
SO D 10
FR D 14
SR D 9
SR D 10
FR D 14
SO D 12
SR D 12
SR D 12
JR D 7
SO D 10
FR D 12
SR D 7
JR D 9
JR D 12
Freshman
GP

FR F 14
FR F 12
FR D 14
FR F 12
FR F 14
FR F 8
FR F 10
FR F 12
FR D 14
FR F 10
FR F 9
FR F 12
FR F 12
FR D 12
FR F 11

G-A-P
5-7-12
2-10-12
2-9-11
2-8-10
3-4-7
2-5-7
1-6-7
2-4-6
0-6-6
0-6-6
1-4-5
2-3-5
0-5-5
0-4-4
0-4-4
1-3-4

Scoring

G-A-P
10-9-19
3-9-12
2-8-10
2-6-8
3-5-8
4-3-7
4-3-7
2-5-7
1-6-7
5-1-6
2-3-5
2-3-5
1-4-5
0-5-5
0-4-4

PPG
1.75
1.36
1.29
1.42
1.15
1.20
1.00
1.00
0.92
1.10
0.79
1.25
1.00
0.77
0.71
0.71
1.00
0.90
0.90
0.75
0.64
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.62
0.57

PPG
1.00
0.92
1.10
0.71
0.78
0.70
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.71
0.50
0.42
0.57
0.44
0.33

PPG
1.36
1.00
0.71
0.67
0.57
0.88
0.70
0.58
0.50
0.60
0.56
0.42
0.42
0.42
0.36

PIM
1/2
3/6

5/10
2/4
4/8
0/0
2/4

5/10

8/16

5/10

4/19

8/16
1/2
4/8

5/10

5/10

5/10
2/4
2/4

7/25

7/14
4/8
1/2
1/2

5/10
0/0

8/19

6/12

PIM
2/4
8/16
5/10
5/10
4/8
3/6
1/2
2/4
7/14
0/0
2/4
4/8
8/16
2/4
2/4
7/14

PIM
3/6
5/10
5/10
0/0
6/12
0/0
1/2
3/6
1/2
3/6
1/2
1/2
3/6
8/16
2/4
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+/-
+15
+11
+13
+15

+7
+16
+13
+9
+7
+4
+2
-3
+8
+10
+16
+7
-1
+1
-5
+5
-3
+7
+9

+8
-5

+/-
+16
+9
+7
+16
+6
-2
+9
-5
-5
+13

-1
+13
+3
-1
+5

+/-
+11
+13
+16

+8

-2
+4
+8
+9

+1
+7
-2
+13



Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 14 10 0.71 1 Alina Mueller NU SO F 12 15 1.25
2 Chloé Aurard NU SO F 12 9 0.75 2 Kelly Browne BC SO F 14 12 0.86
Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SR F 13 9 0.69 3 Cayla Barnes BC SO D 13 10 0.77
4 Delaney Belinskas BC SR F 13 8 0.62 4 Sammy Davis BU SR F 10 9 0.90
Savannah Norcross BC SO F 14 8 0.57 Val Caldwell UVM JR F 10 9 0.90
6 Meghara McManus UNH SR F 12 6 0.50 Sini Karjalainen UvM SO D 10 9 0.90
Alina Mueller NU SO F 12 6 0.50 Katy Knoll NU FR F 12 9 0.75
Kelly Browne BC SO F 14 6 0.43 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 14 9 0.64
9 Tereza VaniSova ME SR F 8 5 0.62 9 Dominika Laskova MC JR F 12 8 0.67
Celine Tedenby ME SO F 9 5 0.56 Chloé Aurard NU SO F 12 8 0.67
Julia Nearis BU FR F 10 5 0.50 Alexie Guay BC FR D 14 8 0.57
Skylar Fontaine NU JR D 12 5 0.42 12 4 Players Tied With 7
Power Play Goals GP G GPG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SR F 13 5 0.38 1 Dominika Laskova MC JR F 12 1-7-8 0.67
2 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 14 4 0.29 2 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SR F 13 5-2-7 0.54
3 Ida Kuoppala ME FR F 8 3 0.38 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 14 4-3-7 0.50
Carlee Turner UNH SR F 12 3 0.25 Kelly Browne BC SO F 14 1-6-7 0.50
Savannah Norcross BC SO F 14 3 0.21 5 Sammy Davis BU SR F 10 0-6-6 0.60
6 11 Players Tied With 2 Keisha DiCaire MC SO F 13 1-5-6 0.46
Cayla Barnes BC SO D 13 0-6-6 0.46
8 Maude Poulin-Labelle UVM SO D 10 2-3-5 0.50
Val Caldwell UVYM JR F 10 1-4-5 0.50
Sini Karjalainen UVYM SO D 10 0-5-5 0.50
Carlee Turner UNH SR F 12 3-2-5 0.42
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Chloé Aurard NU SO F 12 2 0.17 1 Savannah Norcross BC SO F 14 3 0.21
Delaney Belinskas BC SR F 13 2 0.15 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 14 3 0.21
3 Jesse Compher BU JR F 4 1 0.25 3 Tereza VaniSova ME SR F 8 2 0.25
Taylor Leech ME JR D 7 1 0.14 Lauren Martin UNH SO F 12 2 0.17
Lilly Holmes UVM SO F 10 1 0.10 Alina Mueller NU SO F 12 2 0.17
Kate Bukolska MC JR F 13 1 0.08 Mia Brown NU SO F 12 2 0.17
Lindsay Agnew BC SR F 14 1 0.07 Katy Knoll NU FR F 12 2 0.17
Hannah Bilka BC FR F 14 1 0.07 8 34 Players Tied With 1
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Skylar Fontaine NU JR D 12 +16 1 Chloé Aurard NU SO F 12 1
Alexie Guay BC FR D 14 +16 Lindsay Agnew BC SR F 14 1
3 Alina Mueller NU SO F 12 +15 Kelly Browne BC SO F 14 1
Chloé Aurard NU SO F 12 +15 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 14 1
5 Paige Capistran NU SR D 12 +13
Megan Carter NU FR D 12 +13
Katy Knoll NU FR F 12 +13
Kelly Browne BC SO F 14 +13
9 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 14 +11
10 Olivia Finocchiaro BC SO F 14 +10
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Cayla Barnes BC SO D 13 34 2.62 1 Nara Elia BU JR F 21 6 .778
2 Julia MacLean MC SO D 13 30 2.31 2 Caroline DiFiore BC FR F 28 14 .667
3 Codie Cross NU SR D 12 25 2.08 3 Savannah Bouzide uc JR F 57 31 .648
4 Chloe Cook MC SR D 13 24 1.85 4 Taylor Wenczkowski UNH SR F 25 14 .641
5 Breanna Scarpaci BU SR D 10 22 2.20 5 Carlee Turner UNH SR F 172 98 .637
6 Talli Warren UNH SO D 12 21 1.75 6 Eve—Audrey Picard UVM SR F 61 36 .629
Gabby Jones MC SO F 13 21 1.62 7 Briana Colangelo uc SR F 119 74 .617
8 Taylor Wabick uc JR D 9 17 1.89 8 Alina Mueller NU SO F 125 81 .607
Tori Howran UNH SR D 12 17 1.42 9 Catherine Crawley uc SR F 34 24 .586
10 4 Players Tied With 16 10 Celine Tedenby ME SO F 12 9 .571



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU JR 10 593:19 9 0.91 8-2-0 3 222 961
2 Corinne Schroeder BU JR 8 479:30 12 1.50 4-3-1 1 214 .947
3 Morgan Fisher uc SR 7 422:09 12 1.71 3-3-1 0 181 .938
4 Maddy McArthur BC SO 11 664:15 20 1.81 8-2-1 2 229 .920
5 Sandra Abstreiter PC SO 4 211:58 7 1.98 1-2-0 1 83 .922
6 Ava Boutilier UNH JR 12 631:35 21 1.99 5-5-0 2 293 .933
7 Carly Jackson ME SR 7 391:06 15 2.30 2-3-1 1 175 921
8 Blanka Skodova UVM SO 9 480:51 19 2.37 2-3-2 1 150 .888
9 Clare Minnerath PC SR 6 329:13 16 2.92 4-2-0 1 112 .875
10 Loryn Porter ME JR 4 214:00 11 3.08 2-2-0 1 107 .907
11 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SR 11 643:06 35 3.27 1-8-2 0 311 .899
12 Jada Brenon HCR SO 11 575:40 32 3.34 3-8-0 1 331 912
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU JR 10 593:19 9 0.91 8-2-0 3 222 961
2 Corinne Schroeder BU JR 8 479:30 12 1.50 4-3-1 1 214 .947
3 Morgan Fisher uc SR 7 422:09 12 1.71 3-3-1 0 181 .938
4 Ava Boutilier UNH JR 12 631:35 21 1.99 5-5-0 2 293 .933
5 Sandra Abstreiter PC SO 4 211:58 7 1.98 1-2-0 1 83 .922
6 Carly Jackson ME SR 7 391:06 15 2.30 2-3-1 1 175 921
7 Maddy McArthur BC SO 11 664:15 20 1.81 8-2-1 2 229 .920
8 Jada Brenon HCR SO 11 575:40 32 3.34 3-8-0 1 331 912
9 Loryn Porter ME JR 4 214:00 11 3.08 2-2-0 1 107 .907
10 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SR 11 643:06 35 3.27 1-8-2 0 311 .899
11 Blanka Skodova UVM SO 9 480:51 19 2.37 2-3-2 1 150 .888
12 Clare Minnerath PC SR 6 329:13 16 2.92 4-2-0 1 112 .875
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Jada Brenon HCR SO 11 30.1 331 1 Aerin Frankel NU JR 10 3
2 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SR 11 28.3 311 2 Gwyneth Philips NU FR 3 2
3 Ava Boutilier UNH JR 12 24.4 293 Maddy McArthur BC SO 11 2
4 Maddy McArthur BC SO 11 20.8 229 Ava Boutilier UNH JR 12 2
5 Aerin Frankel NU JR 10 22.2 222 5 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc SO 2 1
6 Corinne Schroeder BU JR 8 26.8 214 Kelly Pickreign BC SO 3 1
7 Morgan Fisher Uc SR 7 25.9 181 Loryn Porter ME JR 4 1
8 Carly Jackson ME SR 7 25.0 175 Sandra Abstreiter PC SO 4 1
9 Blanka Skodova UVM SO 9 16.7 150 Clare Minnerath PC SR 6 1
10 Clare Minnerath PC SR 6 18.7 112 Carly Jackson ME SR 7 1
11 Loryn Porter ME JR 4 26.8 107 Corinne Schroeder BU JR 8 1
12 Sandra Abstreiter PC SO 4 20.8 83 Blanka Skodova UVM SO 9 1
13 Kate Stuart BU SO 2 39.0 78 Jada Brenon HCR SO 11 1
14 Kelly Pickreign BC SO 3 24.3 73
15 Emma Gorski MC FR 3 23.3 70
16 Natalie Ferenc UVM FR 3 15.7 47
17 Julia Pelletier HCR JR 3 15.3 46
18 Gwyneth Philips NU FR 3 14.7 44
19 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc so 2 21.5 43
20 Nikki Harnett UNH FR 3 12.0 36




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Northeastern 12 44 3.67 1 Northeastern 12 9 0.75
2 Boston College 14 49 3.50 2 UConn 9 15 1.67
3 Maine 10 25 2.50 3 Boston College 14 24 1.71
4 Vermont 10 24 2.40 4 Boston University 10 19 1.90
5 UConn 9 19 2.11 5 New Hampshire 12 27 2.25
Providence 9 19 2.11 6 Providence 9 23 2.56
7 Boston University 10 21 2.10 7 Maine 10 27 2.70
8 New Hampshire 12 24 2.00 Vermont 10 27 2.70
9 Merrimack 13 23 1.77 9 Merrimack 13 44 3.38
10 Holy Cross 11 8 0.73 10 Holy Cross 11 41 3.73
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston University 9/39 0 23.1 1 Northeastern 33/35 2 94.3
2 Merrimack 12/55 1 21.8 2 New Hampshire 58/62 0 93.5
3 Boston College 11/54 0 20.4 3 Boston College 59/67 4 88.1
4 Vermont 9/45 1 20.0 4 Boston University 40/46 1 87.0
5 Maine 7/38 1 18.4 5 UConn 23/27 0 85.2
6 UConn 6/35 1 17.1 6 Maine 31/38 1 81.6
7 New Hampshire 9/64 3 14.1 7 Holy Cross 34/42 0 81.0
8 Providence 5/41 1 12.2 8 Merrimack 48/60 1 80.0
9 Northeastern 4/46 0 8.7 9 Providence 28/37 0 75.7
10 Holy Cross 1/36 2 2.8 10 Vermont 26/39 1 66.7
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Providence 9 108 12.0 1 Northeastern 12 457 38.1
2 Boston College 14 159 11.4 2 Boston College 14 465 33.2
3 Merrimack 13 140 10.8 3 UConn 9 262 29.1
4 New Hampshire 12 128 10.7 4 Vermont 10 277 27.7
5 Boston University 10 95 9.5 5 New Hampshire 12 330 27.5
6 Maine 10 82 8.2 6 Providence 9 236 26.2
7 Holy Cross 11 90 8.2 7 Merrimack 13 332 25.5
8 Vermont 10 80 8.0 8 Boston University 10 254 25.4
9 Northeastern 12 76 6.3 Maine 10 254 25.4
10 UConn 9 54 6.0 10 Holy Cross 11 234 21.3
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 13 22 14 0 49 1 Northeastern 2 4 2 1 9
2 Northeastern 16 13 15 0 44 2 UConn 4 7 4 0 15
3 Maine 5 10 8 2 25 3 Boston University 6 5 8 0 19
4 New Hampshire 5 7 11 1 24 4 Providence 7 9 6 1 23
Vermont 6 10 8 0 24 5 Boston College 7 8 9 0 24
6 Merrimack 11 5 6 1 23 6 Maine 8 10 8 1 27
7 Boston University 6 11 3 1 21 New Hampshire 12 8 7 0 27
8 UConn 5 9 4 1 19 Vermont 6 10 9 2 27 PH”WBENCE
Providence 4 5 9 1 19 9 Holy Cross 12 16 13 - 41 .
10 Holy Cross 4 3 1 - 8 10 Merrimack 11 18 13 2 44
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 11 0 +11 8 4 -4 +7
2 Boston University 9 0 +9 6 1 -5 +4
Northeastern 4 0 +4 2 2 0 +4
4 New Hampshire 9 3 +6 4 0 -4 +2
5 UConn 6 1 +5 4 0 -4 +1
6 Maine 7 1 +6 7 1 -6 0
Merrimack 12 1 +11 12 1 -11 0
8 Vermont 9 1 +8 13 1 -12 -4
9 Providence 5 1 +4 9 0 -9 -5
10 Holy Cross 1 2 -1 8 0 -8 -9




Overall Scoring Leaders

—-

11

15

21

iy

12

15

AW N

10

12
13
14

Alina Mueller

Mikyla Grant-Mentis
Hannah Bilka

Kelly Browne

Chloé Aurard
Tereza VaniSova
Sammy Davis
Natalie Snodgrass
Cayla Barnes

Sini Karjalainen
Skylar Fontaine
Sara Hjalmarsson
Catherine Crawley
Val Caldwell

Abby Cook

Nara Elia

Liga Miljone
Whitney Dove
Savannah Norcross
Maude Poulin-Labelle
Katy Knoll

Meghara McManus
Corinne McCool
Taylor Wenczkowski
Keisha DiCaire

Cayla Barnes
Sini Karjalainen
Skylar Fontaine
Abby Cook
Whitney Dove
Maude Poulin-Labelle
Alexie Guay
Taylor Wabick
Lauren DeBlois
Emily Rickwood
Tori Howran
Taylor Leech
Brooke Hobson
Hadley Hartmetz
Chloe Gonsalves
Avery Fransoo
Paige Capistran
Tristyn Svetek

Hannah Bilka
Katy Knoll
Alexie Guay

Ida Kuoppala
Julia Nearis

Kate Holmes

Lily Humphrey
Bailey Burton
Tamara Thiérus
Lauren DeBlois
Caroline DiFiore
Jess Schryver
Hadley Hartmetz
Peyton Anderson
Paige McArthur

NU
MC
BC
BC
NU
ME
BU
uc
BC
UVM
NU
PC
uc
UvVM
BU
BU
ME
PC
BC
UvVM
NU
UNH
UvVM
UNH
MC

BC
UVM
NU
BU
PC
UvVM
BC
ucC
PC
UNH
UNH
ME
NU
BC
PC
PC
NU
uc

BC
NU
BC
ME
BU
NU
UvVM
PC
UNH
PC
BC
NU
BC
NU
HCR

SO
SR
FR
SO
SO
SR
SR
JR

SO
SO
JR

SO
SR
JR

SR
JR

SO
SR
SO
SO
FR
SR
SO
SR
SO
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Scoring
GP
15
18
17
17
15
14
15
16
16
17
15
16
16
17
15
15
16
16
17
17
15
16
16
16
18

G-A-P
8-22-30
16-9-25

11-12-23
7-16-23
11-10-21
9-10-19
5-12-17
8-9-17
5-11-16
3-13-16
6-9-15
8-7-15
4-11-15
5-10-15
4-10-14
4-10-14
5-9-14
4-10-14
9-5-14
7-7-14
4-9-13
8-5-13
6-7-13
4-9-13
1-12-13

Defenseman Scoring

SO
SO
JR

SR
SR
SO
FR
JR

FR
SO
SR
JR

JR

FR
JR

SR
SR
SR
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GP
16
17
15
15
16
17
17
16
16
16
16
13
15
17
14
14
15
16

G-A-P
5-11-16
3-13-16

6-9-15
4-10-14
4-10-14

7-7-14

2-9-11

2-8-10

2-7-9
4-4-8
0-8-8
1-6-7
2-5-7
1-6-7
1-5-6
0-6-6
0-6-6
2-4-6

Freshman Scoring

FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
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GP
17
15
17
14
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
15
17
15
17

G-A-P
11-12-23
4-9-13
2-9-11
6-4-10
8-2-10
3-7-10
6-4-10
4-6-10
2-8-10
2-7-9
4-5-9
2-6-8
1-6-7
2-4-6
0-6-6

PPG
2.00
1.39
1.35
1.35
1.40
1.36
1.13
1.06
1.00
0.94
1.00
0.94
0.94
0.88
0.93
0.93
0.88
0.88
0.82
0.82
0.87
0.81
0.81
0.81
0.72

PPG
1.00
0.94
1.00
0.93
0.88
0.82
0.65
0.62
0.56
0.50
0.50
0.54
0.47
0.41
0.43
0.43
0.40
0.38

PPG
1.35
0.87
0.65
0.71
0.67
0.67
0.62
0.62
0.62
0.56
0.53
0.53
0.41
0.40
0.35

PIM
2/4
4/8
3/6

5/10

5/10

13/26
2/4

7/14

9/18

6/12
2/4

9/29
3/6
2/4
3/6
2/4

2/15

6/12

5/21
4/8

5/10
4/8

6/12

10/20

9/21

PIM
9/18
6/12
2/4
3/6
6/12
4/8
7/14
2/4
1/2
2/4
7/14
4/8
10/20
2/4
3/6
4/8
0/0
3/6

PIM
3/6
5/10
7/14
2/4
3/6
0/0
4/8
2/4
3/6
1/2
8/16
3/6
2/4
3/6
2/4
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Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SR F 18 16 0.89 1 Alina Mueller NU SO F 15 22 1.47
2 Chloé Aurard NU SO F 15 11 0.73 2 Kelly Browne BC SO F 17 16 0.94

Hannah Bilka BC FR F 17 11 0.65 3 Sini Karjalainen UvM SO D 17 13 0.76
4 Tereza VaniSova ME SR F 14 9 0.64 4 Sammy Davis BU SR F 15 12 0.80
Delaney Belinskas BC SR F 16 9 0.56 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 17 12 0.71
Savannah Norcross BC SO F 17 9 0.53 Keisha DiCaire MC SO F 18 12 0.67
7 Julia Nearis BU FR F 15 8 0.53 7 Cayla Barnes BC SO D 16 11 0.69
Alina Mueller NU SO F 15 8 0.53 Catherine Crawley uc SR F 16 11 0.69
Natalie Snodgrass uc JR F 16 8 0.50 9 7 Players Tied With 10
Meghara McManus UNH SR F 16 8 0.50
Sara Hjalmarsson PC SO F 16 8 0.50
12 4 Players Tied With 7

Power Play Goals GP G GPG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG

1 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SR F 18 6 0.33 1 Abby Cook BU SR D 15 3-7-10 0.67

2 Julia Nearis BU FR F 15 5 0.33 Sammy Davis BU SR F 15 2-8-10 0.67
Hannah Bilka BC FR F 17 5 0.29 Dominika Laskova MC JR F 16 1-9-10 0.62

4 Ida Kuoppala ME FR F 14 4 0.29 4 Alina Mueller NU SO F 15 2-7-9 0.60
Carlee Turner UNH SR F 16 4 0.25 Maude Poulin-Labelle UVyMm SO D 17 4-5-9 0.53
Sara Hjalmarsson PC SO F 16 4 0.25 Kelly Browne BC SO F 17 1-8-9 0.53
Maude Poulin-Labelle uvM SO D 17 4 0.24 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SR F 18 6-3-9 0.50

8 10 Players Tied With 3 8 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 17 5-3-8 0.47

Val Caldwell Uuv™M JR F 17 3-5-8 0.47

Sini Karjalainen UVYMm SO D 17 1-7-8 0.47

Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Delaney Belinskas BC SR F 16 3 0.19 1 Alina Mueller NU SO F 15 4 0.27
2 Jesse Compher BU JR F 6 2 0.33 2 Tereza VaniSova ME SR F 14 3 0.21
Chloé Aurard NU SO F 15 2 0.13 Nara Elia BU JR F 15 3 0.20

4 Taylor Leech ME JR D 13 1 0.08 Mia Brown NU SO F 15 3 0.20
Lindsay Agnew BC SR F 17 1 0.06 Savannah Norcross BC SO F 17 3 0.18
Kelly Browne BC SO F 17 1 0.06 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 17 3 0.18
Hannah Bilka BC FR F 17 1 0.06 7 8 Players Tied With 2
Carlie Magier HCR SO F 17 1 0.06
Lilly Holmes UVM SO F 17 1 0.06
Kate Bukolska MC JR F 18 1 0.06

Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT

1 Alina Mueller NU SO F 15 +18 1 Chloé Aurard NU SO F 15 1
2 Skylar Fontaine NU IR D 15 +17 Sara Hjalmarsson PC SO F 16 1
3 Paige Capistran NU SR D 15 +16 Lindsay Agnew BC SR F 17 1
Chloé Aurard NU SO F 15 +16 Kelly Browne BC SO F 17 1
5 Megan Carter NU FR D 15 +13 Hannah Bilka BC FR F 17 1
Whitney Dove PC SR D 16 +13 Maude Poulin-Labelle UVM SO D 17 1
Kelly Browne BC SO F 17 +13 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SR F 18 1
Alexie Guay BC FR D 17 +13
9 Katy Knoll NU FR F 15 +12
Olivia Finocchiaro BC SO F 17 +12

Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Cayla Barnes BC SO D 16 47 2.94 1 Gabby Jones MC SO F 29 13 .690
2 Julia MacLean MC SO D 18 38 2.11 2 Savannah Bouzide uc JR F 89 45 .664
3 Codie Cross NU SR D 15 30 2.00 3 Nara Elia BU JR F 25 13 .658
4 Tristyn Svetek ucC SR D 16 29 1.81 4 Carlee Turner UNH SR F 226 132 .631

Chloe Cook MC SR D 18 29 1.61 5 Taylor Wenczkowski UNH SR F 25 15 .625

6 Gabby Jones MC SO F 18 28 1.56 6 Alyssa Holmes UVM JR F 89 55 .618
7 Breanna Scarpaci BU SR D 15 27 1.80 7 Alina Mueller NU SO F 159 101 .612
Taylor Wabick uc JR D 16 27 1.69 8 Briana Colangelo uc SR F 179 120 .599

9 Allison Attea HCR JR D 17 26 1.53 9 Eve—Audrey Picard UVM SR F 102 69 .596
10 Talli Warren UNH SO D 16 25 1.56 10 Ali O'Leary UVM SR F 116 86 .574



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU JR 13 772:57 13 1.01 11-2-0 4 283 .956
2 Corinne Schroeder BU JR 11 659:04 17 1.55 7-3-1 1 290 .945
3 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc SO 6 357:28 11 1.85 4-2-0 2 115 913
4 Maddy McArthur BC SO 14 847:47 29 2.05 9-3-2 2 346 .923
5 Ava Boutilier UNH JR 16 874:29 30 2.06 7-6-1 3 406 931
6 Carly Jackson ME SR 11 593:46 21 2.12 4-4-1 2 244 .921
7 Blanka Skodova UVM SO 14 755:26 27 2.14 4-4-4 1 239 .898
8 Loryn Porter ME JR 7 379:00 14 2.22 3-3-1 3 158 919
9 Clare Minnerath PC SR 13 746:41 28 2.25 7-4-2 1 256 .901
10 Morgan Fisher uc SR 10 601:06 23 2.30 4-5-1 1 234 911
11 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SR 14 821:37 42 3.07 3-9-2 1 364 .897
12 Jada Brenon HCR SO 15 825:40 45 3.27 3-10-2 1 459 911
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU JR 13 772:57 13 1.01 11-2-0 4 283 .956
2 Corinne Schroeder BU JR 11 659:04 17 1.55 7-3-1 1 290 .945
3 Ava Boutilier UNH JR 16 874:29 30 2.06 7-6-1 3 406 931
4 Maddy McArthur BC SO 14 847:47 29 2.05 9-3-2 2 346 .923
5 Carly Jackson ME SR 11 593:46 21 2.12 4-4-1 2 244 921
6 Loryn Porter ME JR 7 379:00 14 2.22 3-3-1 3 158 .919
7 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc SO 6 357:28 11 1.85 4-2-0 2 115 913
8 Jada Brenon HCR SO 15 825:40 45 3.27 3-10-2 1 459 911
9 Morgan Fisher ucC SR 10 601:06 23 2.30 4-5-1 1 234 911
10 Clare Minnerath PC SR 13 746:41 28 2.25 7-4-2 1 256 .901
11 Blanka Skodovéa UVM SO 14 755:26 27 2.14 4-4-4 1 239 .898
12 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SR 14 821:37 42 3.07 3-9-2 1 364 .897
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Jada Brenon HCR SO 15 30.6 459 1 Aerin Frankel NU JR 13 4
2 Ava Boutilier UNH JR 16 25.4 406 2 Loryn Porter ME JR 7 3
3 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SR 14 26.0 364 Ava Boutilier UNH IR 16 3
4 Maddy McArthur BC SO 14 24.7 346 4 Gwyneth Philips NU FR 3 2
5 Corinne Schroeder BU JR 11 26.4 290 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc SO 6 2
6 Aerin Frankel NU JR 13 21.8 283 Carly Jackson ME SR 11 2
7 Clare Minnerath PC SR 13 19.7 256 Maddy McArthur BC SO 14 2
8 Carly Jackson ME SR 11 22.2 244 8 Kelly Pickreign BC SO 3 1
9 Blanka Skodova UVM SO 14 17.1 239 Sandra Abstreiter PC SO 4 1
10 Morgan Fisher Uc SR 10 23.4 234 Morgan Fisher uc SR 10 1
11 Loryn Porter ME JR 7 22.6 158 Corinne Schroeder BU JR 11 1
12 Emma Gorski MC FR 5 26.4 132 Clare Minnerath PC SR 13 1
13 Kate Stuart BU SO 4 32.2 129 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SR 14 1
14 Julia Pelletier HCR JR 5 23.2 116 Blanka Skodova UVM SO 14 1
15 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc soOo 6 19.2 115 Jada Brenon HCR SO 15 1
16 Natalie Ferenc UVM FR 6 15.3 92
17 Sandra Abstreiter PC SO 4 20.8 83
18 Kelly Pickreign BC SO 3 24.3 73
19 Gwyneth Philips NU FR 3 14.7 44
20 Nikki Harnett UNH FR 3 12.0 36




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Northeastern 15 57 3.80 1 Northeastern 15 13 0.87
2 Boston College 17 58 3.41 2 Boston University 15 26 1.73
3 Maine 16 46 2.88 3 Boston College 17 34 2.00
4 Boston University 15 42 2.80 4 UConn 16 36 2.25
5 Providence 16 44 2.75 Maine 16 36 2.25
6 UConn 16 42 2.62 Providence 16 36 2.25
7 Vermont 17 42 2.47 7 New Hampshire 16 37 2.31
8 New Hampshire 16 39 2.44 8 Vermont 17 44 2.59
9 Merrimack 18 38 2.11 9 Merrimack 18 57 3.17
10 Holy Cross 17 17 1.00 10 Holy Cross 17 60 3.53
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston University 18/61 1 29.5 1 Northeastern 48/51 2 94.1
2 Merrimack 17/75 2 22.7 2 New Hampshire 66/72 0 91.7
3 Maine 15/68 2 22.1 3 Boston University 57/65 2 87.7
4 Providence 13/63 1 20.6 4 Boston College 69/80 6 86.2
5 Boston College 13/66 0 19.7 5 UConn 37/43 0 86.0
6 Vermont 15/77 1 19.5 6 Merrimack 58/70 1 82.9
7 UConn 11/59 1 18.6 7 Maine 57/69 1 82.6
8 New Hampshire 13/78 4 16.7 8 Holy Cross 46/59 1 78.0
9 Northeastern 10/66 0 15.2 Providence 46/59 0 78.0
10 Holy Cross 3/51 3 5.9 10 Vermont 48/64 1 75.0
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Boston College 17 185 10.9 1 Northeastern 15 571 38.1
2 Maine 16 157 9.8 2 UConn 16 537 33.6
3 Providence 16 152 9.5 3 Boston College 17 539 31.7
4 New Hampshire 16 148 9.2 4 New Hampshire 16 480 30.0
5 Boston University 15 136 9.1 5 Vermont 17 472 27.8
6 Merrimack 18 160 8.9 6 Maine 16 435 27.2
7 Vermont 17 130 7.6 7 Merrimack 18 487 27.1
8 Holy Cross 17 126 7.4 8 Providence 16 424 26.5
9 Northeastern 15 110 7.3 9 Boston University 15 383 25.5
10 UConn 16 92 5.8 10 Holy Cross 17 384 22.6
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 15 26 17 0 58 1 Northeastern 4 5 3 1 13
2 Northeastern 24 14 19 0 57 2 Boston University 6 9 11 0 26
3 Maine 16 15 13 2 46 3 Boston College 11 9 14 0 34
4 Providence 10 16 17 1 44 4 UConn 7 14 15 0 36
5 Boston University 12 16 13 1 42 Maine 11 13 10 2 36
UConn 15 16 10 1 42 Providence 12 14 9 1 36
Vermont 14 15 13 O 42 7 New Hampshire 14 12 11 O 37
8 New Hampshire 8 17 13 1 39 8 Vermont 9 17 16 2 44 PH”WBENCE
9 Merrimack 16 11 10 1 38 9 Merrimack 14 24 17 2 57 .
10 Holy Cross 5 5 7 0 17 10 Holy Cross 17 22 21 0 60
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston University 18 1 +17 8 2 -6 +11
2 Northeastern 10 0 +10 3 2 -1 +9
3 Boston College 13 0 +13 11 6 -5 +8
4 UConn 11 1 +10 6 0 -6 +4
Merrimack 17 2 +15 12 1 -11 +4
6 New Hampshire 13 4 +9 6 0 -6 +3
7 Maine 15 2 +13 12 1 -11 +2
8 Providence 13 1 +12 13 0 -13 -1
Vermont 15 1 +14 16 1 -15 -1
10 Holy Cross 3 3 0 13 1 -12 -12




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Daryl Watts Wisconsin JR F 18 17-27-44 2.44 1 Lindsay Browning Cornell JR  641:47 8 0.75
2 Alina Mueller Northeastern SO F 15 8-22-30  2.00 2 Michaela Kane Saint Anselm SR 303:07 4 0.79
Sophie Shirley Wisconsin SO F 18 16-20-36 2.00 3 Aerin Frankel Northeastern JR 772:57 13 1.01
4 Abby Roque Wisconsin SR F 18 14-21-35 1.94 4 Marie-Pier Coulombe Clarkson SO 857:29 18 1.26
5 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris SR F 16 10-21-31 1.94 5 Rachel McQuigge Princeton JR  260:00 6 1.38
6 Sarah Fillier Princeton SOF 9 7-10-17 1.89 6 Sydney Scobee Minnesota SR 1054:28 26 1.48
7 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson JR F 18 18-12-30 1.67 7 Kia Castonguay Saint Anselm JR  239:53 6 1.50
8 Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell SRD 11 2-16-18 1.64 8 Corinne Schroeder Boston University JR 659:04 17 1.55
Carly Bullock Princeton SR F 11 10-8-18 1.64 9 Kristen Campbell Wisconsin SR 962:56 25 1.56
10 Bridgette Prentiss Franklin Pierce SRD 12 6-13-19 1.58 10 Liz Auby Colgate SR 948:23 25 1.58
11 Gabbie Hughes Minnesota Duluth SO F 15 9-14-23 1.53 11 Tera Hofmann Yale SR 357:11 10 1.68
12 Emma Maltais Ohio State JR F 18 13-13-26 1.44 12 Abbie Ives Quinnipiac SR 851:32 24 1.69
13 Emma Nuutinen Mercyhurst SR F 14 10-10-20 1.43 13 Chantal Burke Penn State JR  633:52 19 1.80
14 Chloé Aurard Northeastern SO F 15 11-10-21 1.40 14 Emme Ostrander Franklin Pierce SO 596:31 18 1.81
15 Mikyla Grant-Mentis Merrimack SR F 18 16-9-25 1.39 15 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn SO 357:28 11 1.85
Sarah Potomak Minnesota SR F 18 13-12-25 1.39 16 Lucy Morgan St. Lawrence FR 538:22 17 1.89
17 Tereza Vani$ova Maine SR F 14 9-10-19 1.36 17 Steph Neatby Princeton SR 338:09 11 1.95
18 Kelly Browne Boston College SO F 17 7-16-23 1.35 18 Kennedy Blair Mercyhurst JR  732:29 24 1.97
Hannah Bilka Boston College FR F 17 11-12-23 1.35 19 Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SR 873:08 29 1.99
20 Kristin O'Neill Cornell SRF 9 7-5-12 1.33 20 Maddy McArthur Boston College SO 847:47 29 2.05
Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota JR F 18 13-11-24 1.33 21 Ava Boutilier New Hampshire JR 874:29 30 2.06
Katy Meehan Saint Anselm JR F 12 8-8-16 1.33 22 Carly Jackson Maine SR 593146 21 2.12
23 Lexi Templeman Robert Morris JR F 16 4-17-21 1.31 23 Blanka Skodova Vermont SO 755:26 27 2.14
Kayla Vespa St. Lawrence SR F 16 11-10-21 1.31 24 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris FR 557:38 20 2.15
25 Haley Parker Franklin Pierce JR F 13 7-10-17 1.31 25 Loryn Porter Maine JR 379:00 14 2.22
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell SRD 11 2-16-18 1.64 1 Lindsay Browning Cornell JR 231 8 .967
2 Bridgette Prentiss Franklin Pierce SRD 12 6-13-19 1.58 2 Aerin Frankel Northeastern JR 283 13 .956
3 Emily Curlett Robert Morris JRD 16 8-11-19 1.19 3 Michaela Kane Saint Anselm SR 81 4 .953
4 Mekenzie Steffen Wisconsin SRD 18 5-15-20 1.11 4 Marie-Pier Coulombe Clarkson SO 309 18 .945
5 Emma Seitz Yale SOD 11 3-9-12 1.09 5 Corinne Schroeder Boston University JR 290 17 .945
6 Stefanie Caban Franklin Pierce FRD 13 4-10-14 1.08 6 Sydney Scobee Minnesota SR 407 26 .940
7 Cayla Barnes Boston College SOD 16 5-11-16 1.00 7 Liz Auby Colgate SR 380 25 .938
Ella Shelton Clarkson SRD 14 2-12-14 1.00 8 Rachel McQuigge Princeton JR 89 6 .937
Ashton Bell Minnesota Duluth JRD 16 6-10-16 1.00 9 Emme Ostrander Franklin Pierce SO 260 18 .935
Skylar Fontaine Northeastern JRD 15 6-9-15 1.00 10 Ava Boutilier New Hampshire JR 406 30 931
11 Sini Karjalainen Vermont SOD 17 3-13-16 0.94 11 Chantal Burke Penn State JR 257 19 931
12 Abby Cook Boston University SRD 15 4-10-14 0.93 12 Abbie Ives Quinnipiac SR 324 24 931
13 Whitney Dove Providence SRD 16 4-10-14 0.88 13 Jessi O'Leary RIT JR 234 18 929
14 Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont SOD 17 7-7-14 0.82 14 Kia Castonguay Saint Anselm JR 77 6 .928
15 Micah Zandee-Hart Cornell SRD 9 2-5-7 0.78 15 Terra Lanteigne RIT SR 263 21 .926
16 Jenna Abeyta Post FRD 17 8-5-13 0.76 16 Ena Nystrgm Rensselaer FR 450 36 926
17 Arianna Boscia Saint Michael's SRD 11 4-4-8 0.73 17 Lucy Morgan St. Lawrence FR 210 17 .925
18 Paula Bergstrom Long Island University FRD 13 4-5-9 0.69 18 Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SR 357 29 .925
19 Emilie Harley Robert Morris JRD 16 3-8-11 0.69 19 Kennedy Blair Mercyhurst JR 288 24 .923
20 Gabby Monaco Saint Anselm JRD 12 3-5-8 0.67 20 Maddy McArthur Boston College SO 346 29 .923
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1 Hannah Bilka Boston College F 17 11-12-23 1.35 1 Kristen Campbell Wisconsin SR 15-1-1 912
2 Gabrielle David Clarkson F 18 6-16-22 1.22 2 Lindsay Browning Cornell JR 9-1-1 .864
3 Elle Hartje Yale F 11 5-7-12 1.09 3 Sydney Scobee Minnesota SR 13-1-3 .853
4 Stefanie Caban Franklin Pierce D 13 4-10-14 1.08 4 Aerin Frankel Northeastern JR 11-2-0 .846
5 Carrigan Umpherville Long Island University F 13 5-8-13 1.00 5 Steph Neatby Princeton SR 4-1-0 .800
6 Shailynn Snow St. Lawrence F 12 2-9-11  0.92 Rachel McQuigge Princeton JR  4-1-0 .800
7 Grace Lee Yale F 11 6-4-10 0.91 Michaela Kane Saint Anselm SR 4-1-0 .800
8 Anna Segedi St. Lawrence F 16 7-7-14  0.88 8 Marie-Pier Coulombe Clarkson SO 10-2-3 .767
9 Katy Knoll Northeastern F 15 4-9-13 0.87 9 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris FR 6-2-1 722
10 Katelyn Brightbill Franklin Pierce F 13 5-6-11 0.85 10 Maddy McArthur Boston College SO 9-3-2 714
Becca Kniss Franklin Pierce F 13 5-6-11 0.85 11 Emme Ostrander Franklin Pierce SO 7-3-0 .700
12 CC Bowlby Dartmouth F 10 4-4-8  0.80 12 Corinne Schroeder Boston University JR  7-3-1 .682
13 Matilda af Bjur Long Island University F 13 4-6-10 0.77 13 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn SO  4-2-0 .667
14 Jenna Abeyta Post D 17 8-5-13 0.76 14 Kennedy Blair Mercyhurst JR  8-4-1 .654
15 Ida Kuoppala Maine F 14 6-4-10 0.71 15 Clare Minnerath Providence SR 7-4-2 .615
16 Paula Bergstrom Long Island University D 13 4-5-9  0.69 16 Andrea Braendli Ohio State SO 7-4-4 .600
17 Julia Nearis Boston University F 15 8-2-10 0.67 Kenzie Harmison Long Island University FR 3-2-0 .600
Danielle Serdachny Colgate F 18 5-7-12 0.67 18 Liz Auby Colgate SR 8-5-3 .594
Kelsey King Minnesota State F 18 3-9-12  0.67 19 Tera Hofmann Yale SR 4-3-0 .571
Kate Holmes Northeastern F 15 3-7-10 0.67 20 Calla Frank Minnesota State FR 4-3-1 .562
Maeghan Kennard Saint Michael's F 9 4-2-6  0.67




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1 Elizabeth Giguéere Clarkson JRF 18 18 1.00 1 Daryl Watts Wisconsin JR F 18 27 1.50
2 Daryl Watts Wisconsin JRF 18 17 0.94 2 Alina Mueller Northeastern SO F 15 22 1.47
3 Carly Bullock Princeton SRF 11 10 0.91 3 Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell SR D 11 16 1.45
4 Mikyla Grant-Mentis Merrimack SRF 18 16 0.89 4 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris SR F 16 21 1.31

Sophie Shirley Wisconsin SO F 18 16 0.89 5 Abby Roque Wisconsin SR F 18 21 1.17
6 Abby Roque Wisconsin SRF 18 14 0.78 6 Sophie Shirley Wisconsin SO F 18 20 1.11
Kristin O'Neill Cornell SRF 9 7 0.78 Sarah Fillier Princeton SO F 9 10 1.11
Anne Bloomer Harvard SOF 9 7 0.78 8 Bridgette Prentiss Franklin Pierce SRD 12 13 1.08
Sarah Fillier Princeton SOF 9 7 0.78 9 Lexi Templeman Robert Morris JR F 16 17 1.06
10 Michaela Boyle Robert Morris SO F 16 12 0.75 10 Sam Isbell Mercyhurst SR F 14 14 1.00
11 Chloé Aurard Northeastern SO F 15 11 0.73 11 Kelly Browne Boston College SO F 17 16 0.94
12 Amy Curlew Cornell SRF 11 8 0.73 12 Gabbie Hughes Minnesota Duluth SO F 15 14 0.93
13 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota JRF 18 13 0.72 13 Gabrielle David Clarkson FR F 18 16 0.89
Sarah Potomak Minnesota SRF 18 13 0.72 Becca Gilmore Harvard JRF 9 8 0.89
Emma Maltais Ohio State JRF 18 13 0.72 15 Ella Shelton Clarkson SRD 14 12 0.86
16 Emma Nuutinen Mercyhurst SRF 14 10 0.71 16 Tatum Skaggs Ohio State JR F 18 15 0.83
17 Kayla Vespa St. Lawrence SRF 16 11 0.69 Mekenzie Steffen Wisconsin SR D 18 15 0.83
18 Liz Schepers Ohio State JRF 18 12 0.67 18 Emma Seitz Yale soDb 11 9 0.82
Katy Meehan Saint Anselm JRF 12 8 0.67 Claire Dalton Yale SO F 11 9 0.82
Kristin Della Rovere Harvard SOF 9 0.67 20 Sammy Davis Boston University SR F 15 12 0.80

21 Hannah Bilka Boston College FRF 17 11 0.65 21 Haley Parker Franklin Pierce JR F 13 10 0.77

22 Tereza VaniSova Maine SRF 14 9 0.64 Stefanie Caban Franklin Pierce FR D 13 10 0.77

23 Maddie Mills Cornell JRF 11 7 0.64 23 Sini Karjalainen Vermont SO D 17 13 0.76

24 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris SRF 16 10 0.62 24 Alexa Vasko Mercyhurst JRF 12 9 0.75

25 Gabbie Hughes Minnesota Duluth SOF 15 9 0.60 Shailynn Snow St. Lawrence FR F 12 9 0.75

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG

1 Emily Curlett Robert Morris JRD 16 0.44 7 1 Abby Roque Wisconsin SR F 18 5

2 Michaela Boyle Robert Morris SO F 16 0.38 6 2 Alina Mueller Northeastern SO F 15 4
Mikyla Grant-Mentis Merrimack SR F 18 0.33 6 Liz Schepers Ohio State JR F 18 4

4 Julia Nearis Boston University FR F 15 0.33 5 4 19 Players Tied With 3
Hannah Bilka Boston College FR F 17 0.29 5
Abby Roque Wisconsin SR F 18 0.28 5

7 Amy Curlew Cornell SR F 11 0.36 4
Arianna Boscia Saint Michael's SRD 11 0.36 4
Stefanie Caban Franklin Pierce FRD 13 0.31 4
Katelyn Brightbill Franklin Pierce FR F 13 0.31 4
Ida Kuoppala Maine FR F 14 0.29 4
Carlee Turner New Hampshire SR F 16 0.25 4
Sara Hjalmarsson Providence SO F 16 0.25 4
Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont SO D 17 0.24 4
Britta Curl Wisconsin SO F 18 0.22 4

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Delaney Belinskas Boston College SRF 16 0.19 3
Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson JRF 18 0.17 3

3 Jesse Compher Boston University JRF 6 0.33 2
Chloé Aurard Northeastern SO F 15 0.13 2
Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris SRF 16 0.12 2

6 37 Players Tied With 1




National Team Leaders
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SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Wisconsin 18 94 5.22 1 Cornell 11 9 0.82
2 Franklin Pierce 13 55 4.23 2 Northeastern 15 13 0.87
3 Minnesota 18 75 4.17 3 Saint Anselm 12 12 1.00
4 Saint Anselm 12 47  3.92 4 Minnesota 18 27 1.50
5 Cornell 11 43  3.91 Wisconsin 18 27 1.50
6 Northeastern 15 57 3.80 6 Quinnipiac 17 28 1.65
7 Mercyhurst 14 50 3.57 7 Clarkson 18 30 1.67
8 Boston College 17 58 3.41 8 Princeton 11 19 1.73
9 Robert Morris 16 53 3.31 9 Boston University 15 26 1.73
10 Clarkson 18 58 3.22 10 Mercyhurst 14 26 1.86
Harvard 9 29 3.22 11 Franklin Pierce 13 25 1.92
12 Princeton 11 35 3.18 12 Boston College 17 34 2.00
13 Yale 11 33  3.00 Colgate 18 36 2.00
14 Ohio State 18 53 2.94 Minnesota Duluth 16 32 2.00
15 Maine 16 46 2.88 15 UConn 16 36 2.25
16 Boston University 15 42 2.80 Maine 16 36 2.25
17 Long Island University 13 36 2.77 Providence 16 36 2.25
18 Minnesota Duluth 16 44  2.75 18 New Hampshire 16 37 2.31
Providence 16 44 275 19 Yale 11 26 2.36
20 Quinnipiac 17 45 2.65 20 Ohio State 18 43  2.39
21 UConn 16 42 2.62 21 Robert Morris 16 39 2.44
22 Vermont 17 42  2.47 22 Bemidji State 16 41  2.56
23 Colgate 18 44  2.44 23 Vermont 17 44  2.59
24 New Hampshire 16 39 2.44 24 Minnesota State 18 50 2.78
25 St. Lawrence 16 37 231 25 Penn State 16 45 2.81
26 RIT 14 32 2.29 St. Lawrence 16 45 2.81
27 St. Cloud State 15 34 227 27 Dartmouth 10 30 3.00
28 Dartmouth 10 22 2.20 RIT 14 42 3.00
29 Syracuse 16 35 2.19 29 St. Cloud State 15 47  3.13
30 Sacred Heart 14 30 2.14 30 Merrimack 18 57 3.17
31 Merrimack 18 38 2.11 31 Harvard 9 29 3.22
32 Post 17 35 2.06 32 Rensselaer 17 55 3.24
33 Bemidji State 16 32 2.00 33 Syracuse 16 54 3.38
Minnesota State 18 36 2.00 34 Holy Cross 17 60 3.53
35 Penn State 16 27 1.69 35 Lindenwood 15 53 3.53
36 Saint Michael's 11 18 1.64 36 Union 15 55 3.67
37 Union 15 20 1.33 37 Sacred Heart 14 55 3.93
38 Lindenwood 15 19 1.27 38 Saint Michael's 11 45  4.09
39 Brown 11 13 1.18 39 Post 17 75 4.41
40 Holy Cross 17 17 1.00 40 Long Island University 13 63 4.85
41 Rensselaer 17 13 0.76 41 Brown 11 55 5.00
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Wisconsin 23/58 0 39.7 1 Northeastern 48/51 2 94.1
2 Franklin Pierce 22/69 2 31.9 2 Minnesota 47/50 2 94.0
3 Boston University 18/61 1 29.5 3 Mercyhurst 72/77 3 93.5
4 Robert Morris 21/80 1 26.2 4 Cornell 42/45 1 93.3
5 Princeton 10/39 0 25.6 5 Colgate 48/52 3 92.3
6 Merrimack 17/75 2 22.7 6 Princeton 35/38 1 92.1
7 Mercyhurst 16/72 1 22.2 7 New Hampshire 66/72 0 91.7
8 Maine 15/68 2 221 8 Saint Anselm 53/58 2 914
9 Minnesota 11/50 2 22.0 9 Yale 29/32 0 90.6
10 Cornell 9/42 0 21.4 10 Wisconsin 47/53 1 88.7
11 Harvard 5/24 1 20.8 11 Minnesota Duluth 37/42 1 88.1
12 Quinnipiac 12/58 2 20.7 12 Boston University 57/65 2 87.7
13 Providence 13/63 1 20.6 13 Quinnipiac 39/45 0 86.7
14 St. Cloud State 8/39 0 20.5 14 Boston College 69/80 6 86.2
15 Boston College 13/66 0 19.7 15 UConn 37/43 0 86.0
16 Vermont 15/77 1 19.5 16 Franklin Pierce 48/56 1 85.7
17 Saint Anselm 12/63 0 19.0 17 Clarkson 63/74 4 85.1
18 UConn 11/59 1 18.6 18 Robert Morris 61/72 3 84.7
19 Clarkson 15/83 2 18.1 19 Rensselaer 47/56 0 83.9
20 New Hampshire 13/78 4 16.7 20 Minnesota State 57/68 2 83.8
Penn State 10/60 2 16.7 21 Dartmouth 34/41 1 829
22 Dartmouth 6/38 0 15.8 22 Merrimack 58/70 1 829
23 Bemidji State 7/45 1 15.6 23 Maine 57/69 1 82.6
24 St. Lawrence 8/52 2 154 24 St. Cloud State 35/43 0 81.4
25 Northeastern 10/66 0 15.2 25 RIT 56/69 1 81.2
26 RIT 9/61 1 148 26 Bemidji State 38/47 2 80.9
27 Saint Michael's 8/56 1 143 27 Post 80/100 0 80.0
28 Yale 5/37 1 135 28 St. Lawrence 34/43 0 79.1
29 Ohio State 6/45 0 13.3 29 Long Island University 56/71 0 78.9
30 Colgate 8/63 2 12.7 30 Syracuse 61/78 1 78.2
31 Sacred Heart 9/72 2 12.5 31 Holy Cross 46/59 1 78.0
32 Minnesota Duluth 6/53 0 11.3 Providence 46/59 0 78.0
33 Minnesota State 5/47 0 10.6 33 Union 49/63 2 77.8
34 Syracuse 8/77 1 10.4 34 Saint Michael's 34/44 1 77.3
35 Rensselaer 5/49 5 10.2 35 Ohio State 40/52 0 76.9
36 Post 5/61 1 8.2 36 Sacred Heart 49/64 1 76.6
37 Lindenwood 4/51 1 7.8 37 Penn State 47/62 1 75.8
38 Union 4/59 2 6.8 38 Harvard 24/32 1 75.0
39 Brown 3/47 0 6.4 Vermont 48/64 1 75.0
40 Holy Cross 3/51 3 5.9 40 Lindenwood 46/67 0 68.7
41 Long Island University 2/45 1 4.4 41 Brown 23/41 0 56.1
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